in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. Historically, unspent community infrastructure
levy (CIL) revenue has been reported as a grant receipt in advance accounts as a liability, which is not
consistent with the CIPFA code. After reviewing the CIPFA code and current account policy, the authority
concluded that the CIL revenue received without outstanding conditions should be recognised in
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement at the commencement date. This has resulted in the
following changes being made to the 2020–21 financial statements:

Due to this prior period adjustment, there was a £26.1m increase in net assets for 2020–21, with a £6.5
million decrease in current liability and a £19.6m decrease in long-term liability. community infrastructure
levy (CIL) revenue was reported as income, and unspent revenue was transferred to the capital grant
unapplied account, resulting in a net increase in usable reserves of £26.1 million."

76

Effect on line items in the Balance Sheet 31 March 2020

Categories
Previously

Reported Restated Difference

£'000 £'000 £'000
Long Term Assets 3,283,272 3,283,272 -
Current assets 275,691 275,691 -

Short Term Creditors (167,447) (135,528) 31,919
Revenue grants received in advance - (31,919) (31,919)
Capital grants received in advance (26,741) (20,215) 6,526

Current Liabilities (216,242) (209,716) 6,526
Capital Grants Receipts in Advance (28,600) (9,021) 19,579

Long Term Liabilities (1,673,967) (1,654,388) 19,579
Net Assets 1,668,754 1,694,859 26,105
Usable Reserves (294,021) (320,126) (26,105)
Unusable Reserves (1,374,733) (1,374,733) -
Total Reserves (1,668,754) (1,694,859) (26,105)

Effect on line items in the Balance Sheet 31 March 2021

Categories
Previously

Reported Restated Difference

£'000 £'000 £'000
Long Term Assets 3,436,568 3,436,568 -
Current assets 365,407 365,407 -

Short Term Creditors (215,373) (208,626) 6,747
Revenue grants received in advance - (6,747) (6,747)
Capital grants received in advance (44,447) (37,932) 6,515

Current Liabilities (291,248) (284,733) 6,515
Capital grants received in advance (33,331) (13,785) 19,546

Long Term Liabilities (1,801,277) (1,781,731) 19,546
Net Assets 1,709,449 1,735,510 26,060
Usable Reserves (455,210) (481,271) (26,060)
Unusable Reserves (1,254,239) (1,254,239) -
Total Reserves (1,709,449) (1,735,510) (26,060)

Effect on the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
2020/21

Previously
Reported Net
Expenditure

Restated
Net
Expenditure

Difference

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cost of services 470,007 470,007 -
Taxation and non-specific grant income (473,173) (473,130) 43

(Surplus) or Deficit on Provision of Services 12,084 12,127 43
Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (52,778) (52,778) -

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (40,694) (40,651) 43

77

6   Other Items of Expenditure and Income

Income and expenditure relating to COVID-19

The accounting arrangements for business rates income mean that the General Fund Balance at 31st March
2022 excludes the loss for rate reliefs introduced by the government in 2021/22 to support business sectors
during the pandemic. This loss will be charged to the General Fund in 2022/23 as part of the deficit on the
Collection Fund being recouped in future years. However, the Council received £29.7m of government
grant in 2021/22 to compensate for this loss. This material grant income has been shown separately within